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Healthplex Orthodontic Claim
Frequently asked questions

Overview 
As you’re aware, UnitedHealthcare acquired Healthplex. Healthplex has fully integrated with 
UnitedHealthcare and continues to serve as administrator for the clients and dental plans using the 
UnitedHealthcare system and provider portal at UHCdental.com. This resource provides general 
information about orthodontic treatment guidelines, claim submission and payment procedures.

Frequently asked questions
Is prior authorization required before I begin orthodontic treatment?
Prior authorizations are required for Medicaid members. Medicaid requires pre-treatment photos 
and/or X-rays  attached with the prior authorization request. Note that upon completion, post-
treatment photos and/or X-rays will be required for any retention payment requested. 

For New York Medicaid patients, prior authorization requests must include the New York 
Handicapping Labio-Lingual (HLD) Index Report along with other documentation. The list of 
additional documentation (and HLD Index Report) can be found in Healthplex New York State 
Medicaid Program Policy and Procedure Code Manual on UHCdental.com.

Prior authorization can also be submitted for any non-Medicaid member for the purpose of pre-
treatment benefit estimates but are not required. 

How do I submit orthodontic claims?
Please submit an American Dental Association (ADA) dental claim form (2019 version or later) and 
include the appropriate orthodontic treatment code, charge amount, date of service of initial banding, 
total treatment amount and estimated months of treatment as shown in the claim example below.

https://www.uhcdental.com/content/provider/dental.html
https://www.uhcdental.com/content/dam/provider/dental/UHC-dental-NY-HLD-index-report.pdf
https://www.uhcdental.com/content/dam/provider/dental/UHC-dental-NY-HLD-index-report.pdf
https://www.uhcdental.com/content/dam/provider/dental/Healthplex-NY-dental-policy-and-procedure-manual.pdf
https://www.uhcdental.com/content/dam/provider/dental/Healthplex-NY-dental-policy-and-procedure-manual.pdf
https://www.uhcdental.com/content/provider/dental.html


Orthodontic claims will be paid at initial banding, with quarterly or monthly payments throughout 
treatment. Payments will vary based on the member’s plan benefits:

• �Quarterly payments – DHMO, Managed Care and Medicaid patients
• Monthly payments – All other patients

Please remember that all subsequent claims for periodic visits should be billed on an ADA dental claim 
form to include date of service, appropriate orthodontic treatment code, initial banding date and charge 
amount.  If billing quarterly, please ensure your charges reflect the total billed amount for the quarter. 
Please note: Retention must be billed separately upon conclusion of the orthodontic treatment. 

Where do I submit orthodontic claims?
You can submit claim/pre-treatment/pre-authorization online by signing in to UHCdental.com and 
going to Claim Information or submit through your clearinghouse using payer ID # 52133.

To submit by mail, please see the Healthplex client reference guide for specific claims submission 
addresses.

How do I check the status of my orthodontic claim?
Sign in to UHCdental.com, use either the Claim Search by Member or by Tax ID to check on your 
claim status. 

You may also reference the Claim Information section in the UHCdental.com user guide on 
UHCdental.com to guide you on how to view your claims on the portal.

Refer to the Explanation of Benefits (EOB) code found at the Notes section of the EOB that shows 
explanation of the claim payment.  

Who do I call for help, support or questions?
Please see the Healthplex client reference guide for the specific Provider Services phone number 
and office hours.

Additional resources for New York Medicaid program can be found on UHCdental.com.
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